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QUICK FACTS

2012-13 UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI MEN’S BASKETBALL

General Information

LOCATION covvrvrverecerieceeeseeeeiseeesisesesisseseseesesisssssssanens Cincinnati, OH 45221
FOUNGRA ...ttt essesesesisese e sssesssesesssssesesen 1819
ENTOIMENT .ottt eeseeseess e eessese e sssessessenes 42,40
NICKNAME....ccevereeenereeeree e sessseeesseeesssesesesesssisssesssssesesessessssens Bearcats
COOTS covvreeeeeeeseeeesseeesieceeisseesseesssss e b sesssesesies Red and Black
Arena (CAPACILY)...vveenereerreesnerresrssesessssessessssesssssenns Fifth Third Arena (13,176)
AFHATION cocovvreerceieeeceiieceeiseceseeesessseesisesesssssssesssesessens NCAA Division |
CONTEIENCR c.vvveereeerecerieceese i sbasse s esss s BIG EAST
INEETIM PrESIARNT ...vvoeeeeeeeeeeeceiseceneieceieseeeeiessessisesesessaes Dr.Santa J. Ono
AIMA MALET/YAN.....oorrererererereeerisreseesesseseseseseesssesesssnseees Chicago, ‘84
Director Of ATRIETICS....c.vvuuvceeenecrieeeceiieceeeseeeeeseeesisesesesseeenens Whit Babcock
AIMA MALET/YAN.....ourrrrerererereeeeiseeeeensseseeeseeeesens James Madison, ‘92
Faculty Representative..........oowvveervverervermeerermsssenssesnns Dr. David M. Szymanski
Department of Athletics PRONE..........cocvvererevererrenerrernnsresessinnns (513) 556-4603
Athletics Ticket Office PhONe ........cceuueeeeeeceeeceeieeceiesseceeinnene (877) CATS-TIX
History
First year of baskethall ..........coovvvrervenrrrernrrirnreinesssnsseesessissssesssssenenns 1901-02
AlIEIME FECOM......ovoeeeerreverecerieeeeiseeeeesesssisseeesisesesseseses 1,633-956 (.631)
NCAA QPPEATANCES/IAST .....ceveerereeererereeceisseeesesseeesiseessssesesesseseesens 26/2012
AlT-EIME FECOM.....evveereeeerceeeseeeeieeeeeisseseeeseeeesesesesiseeees 43-23 (.652)
Postseason NIT appearances/Iast ...........ccceuueceeeseeeeumsseeeessnsesessescesens 10/2010
AlT-EIME FECOM.....ccvverneeeveeceeeneereieeeeiisesesesseeessssesesssessenes 8-10 (.444)
Basketball Staff
Head C0aCh ... ceseeeeeinns Mick Cronin (Cincinnati‘97)
RECOT At UC...ooeereeerrerrreesseessesessssessissssessssssssseens 113-88 (6 years)
(areer RECOM...uunvvvnrrerrrreersesessesessssessesnssesensssnssenns 182-112 (9 years)
Basketball Office PRONE .......cveuumceeeeereiieceeieceiieeenns (513) 556-5847
Best time t0 reach c0ach ..........vervvrervermrrvernrresesrerns Weekday mornings
Associate Head C0ach.........mrvveervenrerernreennsresesseeessenns Larry Davis (Asbury ‘78)
ASSISTANE COACH .ovvvrvernrrerrrreersesesseessssessessnssenns Darren Savino (Jersey City ‘94)
AsSistant C0aCh .....vveurvvernreererrererrseennens Antwon Jackson (Pikeville College ‘93)
Director of Operations...........eevveeeevernrreens Drew Seidenberger (Cincinnati‘09)
Director of Student-Athlete Development...... Chris Shumate (Murray State ‘04)
Video COOrdinator ..........vvveuereeemrvernnsreessessnssesnens Mark Berger (Cincinnati‘01)
Assoc. AD/Sports Medicine...........cceeeeceeeneceeens Bob Mangine (Pittshurgh ‘77)
Director of Strength & Conditioning.......... Michael Rehfeldt (St. Cloud State 05)
Administrative ASSISTANT ........ccueumeeeevereeeeeseeeeessseseresseeessens Winona Shaw-Gunn

Team Information

201112 RECOM...ovveevvereerireeceimeeeiiseeesiseessasesesisssssssssesssssssssssssesssses 26-11
BIG EAST RECOM ....ovvrreeeneeeieceeisreeenesesesesesssseesisessssssssesennes 12-6 (t-4th)
Starters returning/lost ..........cccccoveen. 3/2 (Returning: Wright, Kilpatrick, Parker)
Letterwinners returning/loSt..........ccceueueceeemeeemeneceemmneseeesnesesssesesssssesenes 10/2
Percent of SCOMNG FETUMING ..vo.vvvrreerrreerresersesessesensennns 65.7 (1,656 of 2,522)

Percent of rebounding returning............ooevverervernreesersennnees 69.1 (847 of 1,225)

Sports Communications
Associate A.D./Media Relations and Strategic Communications .... Doug Mosley

0] 11T (513) 556-0667
CEIl sttt ssaaees (318) 366-8734
EMAL oot sssssssensens Doug.Mosley@uc.edu
Assistant Director (men’s basketball contact)..........ccceevervveruneee Andre Foushee
0] 11T (513) 556-5182
CEIl st ar st ssaanes (859) 797-7871
EMAIL oot Andre.Foushee@uc.edu
L L O www.GoBEARCATS.com
Sports COMMUNICALIONS FaX .....eurvvrreverereernsseensssessesessssssssennns (513) 556-0619
PIESS TOW PRONE......vverreeererresrsreessisssssessssssssssssssssessnssssssesnnens (513) 556-3800

Sports Communications Address
University of Cincinnati
2751 0'Varsity Way, Suite 860
Richard E. Lindner Center
Cincinnati, OH 45221-0021

ASSOCIALE DIFECEON....vvververeerereseieeresesseeseseessssesssssssessssssssesessens Jeremy Martin
OFFICR et essesesbs s sesesesesinns (513) 556-5181
EMAL oo sssssenseanns Jeremy.Martin@uc.edu
ASSOCIALE DIFECEON...uvvvereerresererrieesiseissesesesssssesessssesesesssssssssssssens Ryan Koslen
OffICE eeeeereeeeeeeiee ettt ssssse s sss e senen (513) 556-5186
EMAL oo Ryan.Koslen@uc.edu
ASSISTANE DIFECEOT <.vvvevvverecrrrnreercrreneenesennesesessesesssesssesesssenessesessnesens Jeff Geiser
OffICE eveee ettt ssss s s sesenen (513) 556-0618
EMAl e eeenens Jeff.Geiser@uc.edu
Sports Communications ASSIStANT ..........cerrveereereeereriesenesessesesesenianes Alex Lange
OffICE eveeeeeeeeceeieee et sesiese s senes (513) 556-5191
EMAL oot ssssss s ssesneees alex.lange@uc.edu
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ROSTER

Numerical Roster
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.
0 Jeremiah Davis llI 6-3 204 So.
1 Cashmere Wright 6-0 178  R-Sr.
2 Titus Rubles 6-7 207  Jr-Tr.
5 Justin Jackson 6-8 213 Jr.
10 Alex Eppensteiner 6-4 190 Sr.
11 Shaquille Thomas 6-7 187  R-Fr.
13 Cheikh Mbod;j 6-10 236  Sr-Tr.
14 Ge'Lawn Guyn 6-2 174 So.
15 Jermaine Sanders 6-5 226 So.
23 Sean Kilpatrick 6-4 221 R-Jr.
24 Kelvin Gaines 6-10 227 R-So.
33 David Nyarsuk 7-1 230  Jr-Tr.
44 JaQuon Parker 6-3 198 Sr.

OoNNoOOmMoON MmO oOo

Alphabetical Roster

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.
6-3 204 So.
6-4 190 Sr.

6-10 227 R-So.
6-2 174 So.
6-8 213 Jr.
6-4 221 R-Jr.

6-10 236  Sr-Tr.
7-1 230  Jr-Tr.
6-3 198 Sr.
6-7 207  Jr-Tr.
6-5 226 So.
6-7 187 R-Fr.
6-0 178 R-Sr.

0 Jeremiah Davis lll
10 Alex Eppensteiner
24  Kelvin Gaines
14 Ge'Lawn Guyn

5 Justin Jackson
23 Sean Kilpatrick
13 Cheikh Mbod;j
33 David Nyarsuk
44 JaQuon Parker

2 Titus Rubles
15 Jermaine Sanders
11 Shaquille Thomas

1 Cashmere Wright

Basketball Staff

OmmmnoOoNNoOmmoONOoOoO

Head Coach: Mick Cronin (7th season at UC; 10th Season overall)

Associate Head Coach: Larry Davis

Assistant Coaches: Darren Savino, Antwon Jackson
Director of Basketball Operations: Drew Seidenberger
Director of Student-Athlete Development: Chris Shumate
Video Coordinator: Mark Berger

Assoc. Athletics Director/Sports Medicine: Bob Mangine
Director of Strength & Conditioning: Michael Rehfeldt

Pronunciation Guide

Ge'Lawn Guyn: JEE-lawn Gwynn

Cheikh Mbodj: sheck MUHD-juh (MUHD rhymes with WOOD)
David Nyarsuk: NAHR-suk

JaQuon Parker: jah-KWON

Titus Rubles: ROO-bulls

Exp.
1L
3L
TR
2L
3L
RS
1L
1L
1L
2L
1L
TR
3L

Exp.
1L
3L
1L
1L
2L
2L
1L
TR
3L
TR
1L
RS
3L

Hometown / Last School

Muncie, Ind. / Huntington Prep, W.Va.
Savannah, Ga. / Urban Christian Academy
Dallas, Texas / Blinn College (Texas)

Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Arlington Country Day
Cincinnati, Ohio / Elder

Paterson, N.J. / NIA Prep School

Dakar, Senegal / Grayson County College (Texas)
Lexington, Ky. / South Kent Prep (Conn.)
Far Rockaway, N.Y. / Rice

Yonkers, N.Y./ Notre Dame Prep

Ocala, Fla. / Arlington Country Day

Juba, Sudan / Mountain State University
Suffolk, Va. / King's Fork

Hometown / Last School

Muncie, Ind. / Huntington Prep, W.Va.
Cincinnati, Ohio / Elder

Ocala, Fla. / Arlington Country Day
Lexington, Ky. / South Kent Prep (Conn.)
Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Arlington Country Day
Yonkers, N.Y./ Notre Dame Prep

Dakar, Senegal / Grayson County College (Texas)
Juba, Sudan / Mountain State University
Suffolk, Va. / King's Fork

Dallas, Texas / Blinn College (Texas)

Far Rockaway, N.Y. / Rice

Paterson, N.J. / NIA Prep School
Savannah, Ga. / Urban Christian Academy
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Letterwinners Returning (10)

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp. GP/S PPG RPG Hometown / Last School
Jeremiah Davis Il G 6-3 204 So-1L 27/0 25 0.9 Muncie, Ind. / Huntington Prep, W.Va.
Alex Eppensteiner G 63 190 Sr-3L 8/0 08 03 Cincinnati, Ohio / Elder
Kelvin Gaines C 6-10 227 R-So.-1L  17/1 08 22 Ocala, Fla. / Arlington Country Day
Ge'Lawn Guyn G 61 174 So-1L  32/0 2.3 0.8 Lexington, Ky. / South Kent Prep (Conn.)
Justin Jackson F 6-8 213 Jr-2L 37/20 5.1 4.2 Cocoa Beach, Fla./ Arlington Country Day
Sean Kilpatrick G/F 6-4 221 R-Jr-2L 37/37 143 46 Yonkers, N.Y./ Notre Dame Prep (Mass.)
Cheikh Mbodj C 6-10 236 Sr-Tr-1L  28/1 1.7 2.1 Dakar, Senegal / Grayson Co. College (Texas)
JaQuon Parker G 6-3 198 Sr-3L 30/24 94 5.6 Suffolk, Va. / King’s Fork
Jermaine Sanders F 6-5 226 So-1L  28/0 1.7 1.2 Far Rockaway, N.Y./ Rice
Cashmere Wright G 60 178 R-Sr-3L 37/36 109 4.6* Savannah, Ga./ Urban Christian Academy
¥ - assists

Non Returners (3)

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp. GP/S PPG RPG Hometown / Last School
Dion Dixon G 6-3 195 Sr-4L 37/37 13.0 3.4 Chicago, lll. / Crane Technical Prep Common
Octavius Ellis F 6-9 200 Fr.-HS 3/0 2.3 1.7 Memphis, Tenn. / Whitehaven
Yancy Gates F 69 260 Sr-4L 31/29 122 89 Cincinnati, Ohio / Withrow
Newcomers (3)

Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp. Hometown (Last School)
David Nyarsuk C 7-1 230 Jr-Tr. Juba, Sudan / Mountain State University (W.Va.)
Titus Rubles F 6-7 207 Jr-Tr. Dallas, Texas / Blinn College (Texas)
Shaquille Thomas+ F 6-7 187 R-Fr.-HS Paterson, N.J. / NIA Prep School

+ - redshirted in 2011-12



